

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR HARPER RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
R. STANTON JONES
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000*

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
*1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law*

BURTON CRAIGE
NARENDRA K. GHOSH
PAUL E. SMITH
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
*100 Europa Drive, Suite 420
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 942-5200*

LALITHA D. MADDURI
JACOB D. SHELLY
GRAHAM WHITE
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
*10 G Street N.E., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
A. North Carolina’s 2021 Congressional Map	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
Reasons to Deny the Petition	11
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	11
B. This Case Is an Unusually Bad Vehicle	15
C. The Decisions Below Are Correct	16
D. There Is No Division of Authority.....	28
E. Petitioners’ Theory Would Fundamentally Alter the Balance of State and Federal Power Over Election Administration	30
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , No. 97836, 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. June 25, 2002)	31
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	8, 23, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)	29
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	3
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	1, 21, 22, 30
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	3
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	13, 14
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	22
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)	29
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942 (N.M. Dist. Ct., Santa Fe Cnty. Dec. 29, 2011)	31

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	31
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	8, 23, 24, 31
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	31
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , No. 19 CVS 12667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019)	3
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	3
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	31
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	28
<i>Market St. Ry. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	11, 12
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	27
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	19
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	28
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2021)	4
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	29
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8, 22

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	24
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. C0-01-160 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel Mar. 19, 2002)	31
 Statutes	
2 U.S.C.	
§ 2a(c).....	25, 26
§ 2c	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 1-267.1	4, 15, 18
§ 120-2.3.....	15
§ 120-2.3.....	18
§ 120-2.4.....	9, 15, 18
 Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. II, § 5(a).....	30
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VII, § 2	17
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 2	17
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4.....	30
N.C. Const.	
art. I, § 10	20
art. I, § 12	20
art. I, § 14	20
art. I, § 19	20
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 2.....	17
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 3	17
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 4	5, 7, 16, 25
art. I, § 8	18
art. XIV, § 2.....	27

Constitutional Provisions—Continued	Page(s)
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 6.....	17
Other Authorities	
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1).....	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	17
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887, 933 & n.169 (2003).....	16, 17
